EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Recommendation to Approve First Amendment, Renewal and Additional Spending Authority
FY20-069 — Software for Training Videos on Multiple Applications

Introduction
Responsible: Procurement & Warehousing Services (PWS)

This request is to approve the First Amendment to the Agreement between The School Board of Broward
County, Florida (SBBC), and Hoonuit, LLC, which provides a comprehensive training and professional
development solution for SBBC schools. The Agreement was approved by the School Board at the Regular
School Board Meeting on June 25, 2019, under Item EE-9 for one (1) year starting July 1, 2019 through
June 30, 2020, with a renewal option for two (2) additional one (1) year periods with an approves spending
authority of $139,100. The purpose of this Amendment is to renew for an additional year, expiring on
June 30, 2021.

The additional spending authority being requested is $107,000.

Goods/Services Description
Responsible: Innovative Learning

Hoonuit provides an online learning tool containing over 50,000 short tutorials, lessons, and projects,
professional learning resources, assessments, reporting, and use tools on commonly used technology
applications for students, teachers, staff, and parents. Exhibit A contains a list of the most common titles.
Hoonuit has been utilized District-wide since 2003. Hoonuit was previously known as Atomic Learning.

Hoonuit is available to all Broward County Public Schools employees via the Clever Launchpad. The use
of this product allows the teacher to seamlessly integrate highly engaging instructional activities for
students during the COVID-19 quarantine and future distance learning activities. Hoonuit’s Learning Tool
Integration allows teachers to create Canvas assignments for students to work within the Hoonuit platform,
and for their grades to be passed back to Canvas with one (1) click into Pinnacle.

Procurement Method
Responsible: PWS

Direct Negotiation was conducted with the Vendor based on Purchasing Policy 3320. Pursuant to
Purchasing Policy 3320, Section 1, N, and pursuant to the Department of Education, Rule 6A-1.012, 1 | (b),
Florida Administrative Code as authorized by Section 010.04(4) (a), Florida Statues, a contract for
commodities or contractual services may be awarded, without competitive solicitations, if state or federal
law, a grant or a state or federal agency contract prescribes with whom the School Board must contract or
if the rate of payment is established during the appropriations process.

Financial Impact
Responsible: PWS and Innovative Learning

The additional total spending authority being requested is $107,000 for site-wide licenses. The source of
funds is the Information Technology General Fund budget.

Financial Impact Table:

Action Date (\1;22:;) Amount
Original spending authority request 6/25/2019 1% 139,100
1* amendment, renewal + additional spending authority | 6/23/2020 113 107,000
New Total Contract Amount 21 9% 246,100

Upon approval of this item, the approved spending authority will be $246,100. The financial impact amount
represents an estimated contract value; however, the amount authorized will not exceed the estimated
contract award amount.



